Dubal Collection
2016-05

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers

DISCOVER
YOUR
HERITAGE

Manuscripts Committee
Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18
Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

Copyright 2022

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Dubal Collection

Accession Number: 2016-05
Creator: Jennifer Rae (Brown) Dubal
Extent: 38 files (2560 pages)
Language: English

Abstract: The Dubal Collection contains research and photographs compiled by
Jennifer Dubal. There are numerous ancestor and descendant reports that clarify the
relationships among the various surnames. These often include biographical
sketches about the ancestors. Of special interest is a deposition Malinda Cameron
Scott Thurston describing the Mountain Meadows Massacre of 1857. Also, a journal
by William Leander Willson of Attalla, Etowah County, Alabama, dated 1909-1926.

The most common surnames include Brown, Butler, Dubal, Gaines, Miller,
Price,Reich, and Wilson.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The genealogical collection of Jennifer Dubal was acquired by the
Genealogical Forum of Oregon in 2016.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by
the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can
be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in the unpublished writings and research
papers of Jennifer Dubal is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States (Title
17,U.S.C.).


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Finding Aid

File Description Prominent Surnames Locations Pages
1 Report "Ancestors of David JW Miller," Miller, Wilson, Grant, Tennessee, 80
family group sheets, correspondence, Sisco, Reich Arkansas,
photos of grave markers, biographical Oklahoma,
sketches Oregon
2 Pedigree charts, report "Ancestors of Lulu  Reich, Leinbach, Pennsylvania, 70
Reich," "Memories of Waneta May Reich Fairchild, Miller, North
Willoughby," deposition of Malinda Willoughby, Thurston, Carolina,
Thurston relating wagon train journey, Cameron, Evans Missouri,
"Biography of Johnny William Evans," Oklahoma,
report "Descendants of Hugh Martin Texas
Miller"
3 List of family birth and death dates Brown 2
4 Family group sheets Brown, Wilson, Miller, California, 45
Gaines, Crowley Oregon,
Virginia
5 Report "Descendants of William G Bourland, Salton South 22
Bourland" Carolina,
Illinois
6 Family group sheets Butler, Jordan, Fairchild  Mississippi 22
7 Name lists, photos of grave markers Miller, Rich Arkansas, 23
Missouri
8 Pedigree chart Adair, Wasson lowa, Indiana 37
9 Bible records, biographical sketch, Jordan, Box, Watts, Louisiana, 22
correspondence Parker, Burnett, Missouri,
Crowley, Wilson, California
Bassett, Appleby
10 Descendant report including biographical Adair, Wasson lowa, Indiana 112
sketches
11 Family group sheets, photos of individuals ~ Wolaver, Woolaver, New York, 109
and grave markers, descendant reports, Wohloben, Richardson, Pennsylvania,
"Wolaver History," correspondence Diegert, Dubal, Price, Illinois, lowa,
Wright, Duff Oregon
12 Correspondence, copies of Bible records, Wasson, Stokes, Adair, Missouri, 70
family group sheets, descendant reports, Spidle, Petty, Brees, North
photos of grave markers McGlain Carolina,

lowa, Indiana



13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Pedigree chart, family group sheets,
correspondence, research notes

Report "Ancestors of Barbara Joyce Miller"

Family group sheets with some
biographical sketches, correspondence,

descendant reports, research notes, copies

of photos, transcript of interview

Ancestor reports with biographical
sketches

Pedigree chart for Jennifer Dubal

Ancestor reports, family group sheets,
correspondence, descendant reports

Correspondence, descendant reports,
family group sheets, grave marker photos,
copies of family photos, notes

Correspondence, copies of family photos,
family group sheets, notes, descendant
report, grave marker photos

Report "Reich Connection,"

Historic home restoration photos,
correspondence, research notes,
descendant report, copies of Bible records,
charts

Descendant reports, copies of family
photos

Pedigree chart, copies of Bible record,
descendant reports

Gaines, Miller, Crowley,
McClain, Walker, Stone

Miller, Brown

Miller, Brown, Gaines,
Bonin, Bigsby, Moulton,
Kuppenbender

Young, Kauffman,
Brown, Miller
Dubal, Brown, Miller

Wilson, Reich, Butler,
Jordan, Fairfield, Dupre

Kline, Price, White,
Baker, Lowder, Wright,
Neethan, Volquardsen

Gaines, Crowley, Miller,
Kimsey

Reich

Kimsey, Gaines, Peery,
Callin, Logan

Brown

Lehman, Gaines,
Morgan, Springer,
Sharp, Price

Oregon,
Missouri,
Kentucky,
Tennessee

California,
Oregon,
Oklahoma

Oregon,
Illinois

Indiana,
Oregon
Oregon
Louisiana,
Oklahoma,
Alabama,
Virginia,
South
Carolina

lowa, lllinois,
Tennessee,
Oregon

Oregon,
Kentucky

Germany,
North
Carolina,
Illinois

Oregon

Oregon,
lllinois

Pennsylvania,
Indiana

82

61

191

65

71
135

206

121

159

68

66

24



25

26
27

28

29

30

31
32

33

34
35
36

37

38

Descendant reports, pedigree chart

Pedigree chart
Grave marker photos

Descendant reports

Ancestor report

Pedigree chart

Funeral home records
Family group sheets

Manuscript "Whiteson," family group
sheets, funeral home records, notes,
descendant report, pedigree chart

Ancestor report

Descendant report

Ancestor reports, family group sheets,
family photos, social security applications,
notes, probate records, death records,
correspondence, descendant report

Ancestor report

Transcript of 1909-1926 journal of William
Leander Willson, Attalla, Etowah Co.,
Alabama

Adair, Simpson, Kimsey

Brown, Miller
Fender, Boyce, Baker,
Lowder, Brown

Price, Lowder, Coordes,
Busskohl

Brown, Miller

Gaines

Peery, Parrish, Smith
Miller, Wilson

Whiteson, Miller,
Gaines, Morris,
Bourland, Wilson,
Miller, Brown

Bourland
Bourland

Dubal, Duff, Price,
Wright, Appleby, Duff,
Richardson, Spear

Dubal

Willson, Wilson

Ireland,
Pennsylvania,
South
Carolina,
Missouri,
Oregon,
McClain

Oregon
Illinois

Tennessee,
lllinois,
Nebraska
Oregon,
Illinois
Missouri,
Oregon
Oregon
Oklahoma,
Oregon

Oregon,
Arkansas

Arkansas

Illinois, lowa,
Oregon,
Pennsylvania

Oregon,
lllinois

Alabama

55

35
19

93

14

46

48
92
107

133

47

2560




