## Dubal Collection 2016-05

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

Copyright 2022

Contact Info: <u>manuscripts@gfo.org</u>

## Summary

Title: Dubal Collection Accession Number: 2016-05 Creator: Jennifer Rae (Brown) Dubal Extent: 38 files (2560 pages) Language: English

**Abstract:** The Dubal Collection contains research and photographs compiled by Jennifer Dubal. There are numerous ancestor and descendant reports that clarify the relationships among the various surnames. These often include biographical sketches about the ancestors. Of special interest is a deposition Malinda Cameron Scott Thurston describing the Mountain Meadows Massacre of 1857. Also, a journal by William Leander Willson of Attalla, Etowah County, Alabama, dated 1909-1926.

The most common surnames include Brown, Butler, Dubal, Gaines, Miller, Price, Reich, and Wilson.

## Administrative Information

**Provenance**: The genealogical collection of Jennifer Dubal was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon in 2016.

**Retention and Access:** Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting <u>manuscripts@gfo.org</u>.

**Copyright Status:** The status of copyright in the unpublished writings and research papers of Jennifer Dubal is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States (Title 17, U.S.C.).

## Finding Aid

File	Description	Prominent Surnames	Locations	Pages
1	Report "Ancestors of David JW Miller," family group sheets, correspondence, photos of grave markers, biographical sketches	Miller, Wilson, Grant, Sisco, Reich	Tennessee, Arkansas, Oklahoma, Oregon	80
2	Pedigree charts, report "Ancestors of Lulu Reich," "Memories of Waneta May Reich Willoughby," deposition of Malinda Thurston relating wagon train journey, "Biography of Johnny William Evans," report "Descendants of Hugh Martin Miller"	Reich, Leinbach, Fairchild, Miller, Willoughby, Thurston, Cameron, Evans	Pennsylvania, North Carolina, Missouri, Oklahoma, Texas	70
3	List of family birth and death dates	Brown		2
4	Family group sheets	Brown, Wilson, Miller, Gaines, Crowley	California, Oregon, Virginia	45
5	Report "Descendants of William G Bourland"	Bourland, Salton	South Carolina, Illinois	22
6	Family group sheets	Butler, Jordan, Fairchild	Mississippi	22
7	Name lists, photos of grave markers	Miller, Rich	Arkansas, Missouri	23
8	Pedigree chart	Adair, Wasson	Iowa, Indiana	37
9	Bible records, biographical sketch, correspondence	Jordan, Box, Watts, Parker, Burnett, Crowley, Wilson, Bassett, Appleby	Louisiana, Missouri, California	22
10	Descendant report including biographical sketches	Adair, Wasson	lowa, Indiana	112
11	Family group sheets, photos of individuals and grave markers, descendant reports, "Wolaver History," correspondence	Wolaver, Woolaver, Wohloben, Richardson, Diegert, Dubal, Price, Wright, Duff	New York, Pennsylvania, Illinois, Iowa, Oregon	109
12	Correspondence, copies of Bible records, family group sheets, descendant reports, photos of grave markers	Wasson, Stokes, Adair, Spidle, Petty, Brees, McGlain	Missouri, North Carolina, Iowa, Indiana	70

13	Pedigree chart, family group sheets, correspondence, research notes	Gaines, Miller, Crowley, McClain, Walker, Stone	Oregon, Missouri, Kentucky, Tennessee	82
14	Report "Ancestors of Barbara Joyce Miller"	Miller, Brown	California, Oregon, Oklahoma	61
15	Family group sheets with some biographical sketches, correspondence, descendant reports, research notes, copies of photos, transcript of interview	Miller, Brown, Gaines, Bonin, Bigsby, Moulton, Kuppenbender	Oregon, Illinois	191
16	Ancestor reports with biographical sketches	Young, Kauffman, Brown, Miller	Indiana, Oregon	65
17	Pedigree chart for Jennifer Dubal	Dubal, Brown, Miller	Oregon	71
18	Ancestor reports, family group sheets, correspondence, descendant reports	Wilson, Reich, Butler, Jordan, Fairfield, Dupre	Louisiana, Oklahoma, Alabama, Virginia, South Carolina	135
19	Correspondence, descendant reports, family group sheets, grave marker photos, copies of family photos, notes	Kline, Price, White, Baker, Lowder, Wright, Neethan, Volquardsen	Iowa, Illinois, Tennessee, Oregon	206
20	Correspondence, copies of family photos, family group sheets, notes, descendant report, grave marker photos	Gaines, Crowley, Miller, Kimsey	Oregon, Kentucky	121
21	Report "Reich Connection,"	Reich	Germany, North Carolina, Illinois	159
22	Historic home restoration photos, correspondence, research notes, descendant report, copies of Bible records, charts	Kimsey, Gaines, Peery, Callin, Logan	Oregon	68
23	Descendant reports, copies of family photos	Brown	Oregon, Illinois	66
24	Pedigree chart, copies of Bible record, descendant reports	Lehman, Gaines, Morgan, Springer, Sharp, Price	Pennsylvania, Indiana	24

	25	Descendant reports, pedigree chart	Adair, Simpson, Kimsey	Ireland, Pennsylvania, South Carolina, Missouri, Oregon, McClain	55
	26	Pedigree chart	Brown, Miller	Oregon	35
	27	Grave marker photos	Fender, Boyce, Baker, Lowder, Brown	Illinois	19
	28	Descendant reports	Price, Lowder, Coordes, Busskohl	Tennessee, Illinois, Nebraska	93
	29	Ancestor report	Brown, Miller	Oregon, Illinois	2
	30	Pedigree chart	Gaines	Missouri, Oregon	1
	31	Funeral home records	Peery, Parrish, Smith	Oregon	14
	32	Family group sheets	Miller, Wilson	Oklahoma, Oregon	5
	33	Manuscript "Whiteson," family group sheets, funeral home records, notes, descendant report, pedigree chart	Whiteson, Miller, Gaines, Morris, Bourland, Wilson, Miller, Brown	Oregon, Arkansas	46
	34	Ancestor report	Bourland	Arkansas	48
	35	Descendant report	Bourland		92
	36	Ancestor reports, family group sheets, family photos, social security applications, notes, probate records, death records, correspondence, descendant report	Dubal, Duff, Price, Wright, Appleby, Duff, Richardson, Spear	Illinois, Iowa, Oregon, Pennsylvania	107
	37	Ancestor report	Dubal	Oregon, Illinois	133
	38	Transcript of 1909-1926 journal of William Leander Willson, Attalla, Etowah Co., Alabama	Willson, Wilson	Alabama	47
					2560